Rev. 0.2 3/10 Copyright © 2010 by Silicon Laboratories Open-Loop POL-EVB
Open-Loop POL-EVB
OPEN-LOOP POL EVALUATION BOARD USER’S GUIDE
1.  Kit Contents
The Open Loop Point of Load (POL) Evaluation Board contains the following items:
 Open-Loop Evaluation Board featuring:
Si8234 ISOdriver
Si8512 AC Current Sensor

 (
P
o
w
er
)
Open-Loop POL-EVB
8 Confidential Rev. 0.2
6.  Bill of Materials
Table 1. Open Loop POL Evaluation Board Bill of Materials
Qty Ref Value Rating Tol Part Number Mfr
1 C1   180 µF     6.3 V 20% 6SVPE180M Sanyo
2 C2, C3   150 µF       20 V 20% 20SVP150M Sanyo
5 C4-C6, C8,
C9
1 µF   25 V 10% C0603X5R250-105K Venkel
1 C7 47 nF 25 V 20% C0603X7R250-473MGE Venkel
2 C10, C11 0.1 µF 25 V 10% C0603X5R250-104K Venkel
2 C12, C13 2.2 µF 10 V 10% C0603X5R100-225K Venkel
3 C14, C15,
C16
100 µF 16 V 20% 16TQC100M Sanyo
1 C22 22 µF      16 V 20% C1812X5R160-226M Venkel

J6
Red Banana-jack 111-703-001 Johnson/Emerson
3 J2, J5, J7            Black Banana-jack 111-702-001 Johnson/Emerson
4 J8-J11 BNC Connector                       227699-2 Tyco Electronics Amp
4 JP3 -JP6       Jumper                              TSW-102-07-T-S Samtec
1 L1                   3.0 µH 13 A
5.1 mΩ
B82559A Epcos
2 Q1, Q2                           N-CHANNEL MOS-
FET LFPAK
HAT2165H Renesas
Open-Loop POL-EVB
Confidential Rev. 0.2 9
3 R1, R2,
R18
3.3  (0805) 1/10 W 5% CR0805-10W-3R3JT Venkel
1 R3 100  1/4 W 5% cr1210-4W-101JT Venkel
1 R4 4.7  1/16 W 5% CR0603-16W-4R7JT Venkel
2 R5 226  (0603) 1/16 W 1% CR0603-16W-2260FT Venkel
2 R6 470 (0603)       1/16 W 5% CR0603-16W-471JT Venkel
1 R7 10 k (0603)       1/16 W 105% CR0603-16W-103JT-14 Venkel
1 R8 100 k (0603)       1/16 W 5% CR0603-16W-104T-13 Venkel
1 R9   10 m 2 W 1% LCR2512R010FT Venkel
1 R10 2 k (0603)         1/16 W 5% CR0603-16W-202JT Venkel
3 R11, R12,
R16
47  (0603) 1/16 W 5% CR0603-16W-470JT Venkel
2 R13, R14 200  (0603) 1/16 W 1% CR0603-16W-2000F Venkel
1 R15 6.2 k (0603) 1/16 W 5% CR0603-16W-622JT Venkel
1 R17 1  (1206)     1/4 W 5% CR1206-8W-1R0JT Venkel
17 TP1-TP17              Test pad                            151-201 Kobiconn
4 MH1-4 Stand off/screw 1902EK-ND/H546 Digikey
Table 1. Open Loop POL Evaluation Board Bill of Materials (Continued)
Qty Ref Value Rating Tol Part Number Mfr
Open-Loop POL-EVB
10 Confidential Rev. 0.2
7.  Ordering Guide
Table 2. Open Loop POL Evaluation Board Ordering Guide
Ordering Part Number Description
OPENLPPOL-EVB Open Loop Point-of-Load evaluation board
Open-Loop POL-EVB
Rev. 0.2 11
DOCUMENT CHANGE LIST
Revision 0.1 to Revision 0.2
 Revised entire document to reflect board revision
from using Si8410 to using Si8234.
 Removed Figure 6, “Open Loop POL Evaluation
Board Schematic (Sense)”.
 Added Ordering Guide.
Open-Loop POL-EVB
12 Confidential Rev. 0.2
CONTACT INFORMATION
Silicon Laboratories Inc.
400 West Cesar Chavez
Austin, TX 78701
Tel: 1+(512) 416-8500
Fax: 1+(512) 416-9669
Toll Free: 1+(877) 444-3032
Please visit the Silicon Labs Technical Support web page:
and register to submit a technical support request.
Silicon Laboratories and Silicon Labs are trademarks of Silicon Laboratories Inc.
Other products or brandnames mentioned herein are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders.
The information in this document is believed to be accurate in all respects at the time of publication but is subject to change without notice.
Silicon Laboratories assumes no responsibility for errors and omissions, and disclaims responsibility for any consequences resulting from
the use of information included herein. Additionally, Silicon Laboratories assumes no responsibility for the functioning of undescribed features
or parameters. Silicon Laboratories reserves the right to make changes without further notice. Silicon Laboratories makes no warranty, rep-
resentation or guarantee regarding the suitability of its products for any particular purpose, nor does Silicon Laboratories assume any liability
arising out of the application or use of any product or circuit, and specifically disclaims any and all liability, including without limitation conse-
quential or incidental damages. Silicon Laboratories products are not designed, intended, or authorized for use in applications intended to
support or sustain life, or for any other application in which the failure of the Silicon Laboratories product could create a situation where per-
sonal injury or death may occur. Should Buyer purchase or use Silicon Laboratories products for any such unintended or unauthorized ap-
plication, Buyer shall indemnify and hold Silicon Laboratories harmless against all claims and damages.
The sale of this product contains no licenses to Power-One’s intellectual property. Contact Power-One, Inc. for appropriate licenses.